

Neutral Citation No. (2026:JHHC:13762)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(Cr.) No. 126 of 2024

Kismanti Minj, daughter of Mahavir Oraon (Minj), Hesal Mangal Toli, Kurse, Lohardaga, presently residing at Room No.6, Sidharth Enclave, Hawaii Nagar, Road No.15, Hatia, Jagannathpur, Ranchi.

... Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand;
2. The Superintendent of Police, Ranchi;
3. The Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Hatia, Ranchi;
4. The Officer-in-Charge, Jagannathpur Police Station, Jagannathpur, Ranchi;
5. Investigating Officer, Sri Ramji Kumar, ASI, Jagannathpur PS, Ranchi.

... Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

For the Petitioner : Mrs. Ritu Kumar, Advocate

For the State : AC to AAG-III

09/07.05.2026

Heard the learned counsel for the respective sides.

In this writ application, the petitioner has prayed for a direction upon the concerned respondents to conduct a fair, proper and impartial investigation in Jagannathpur P.S. Case No. 04 of 2023.

Learned AC to AAG-III on instruction has submitted that on completion of investigation, charge-sheet has been submitted against nine accused persons.

In view of the said submission, present writ application stands disposed of.

(RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY, J.)

07.05.2026

S.B. Uploaded on 08.05.2026